

Decisions of the Bradford South Area Committee held on Thursday 23 July 2015

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS THURSDAY 30 JULY 2015 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee must call-in a decision when requested to do so by one Member of the Committee or a Member of another Committee or by the Committee Member representing the third largest group on the Council. A Member for this purpose includes a voting co-opted Member but not an Alternate Member.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.

(d)	Decisions marked * the Constitution.	* may not be	called in under	r Paragraph	8.7 of Part 3E of
TO:					





DECISIONS:

1. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION

Resolved -

That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in Document "E" be noted, and that the young people and officers be commended for their contribution and participation in the Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme.

ACTION: No Action

(Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate) (Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

2. SOAPER LANE, BUTTERSHAW – TRAFFIC CALMING AMENDMENTS Royds

Resolved -

- (1) That the approved Traffic Calming amendment on Soaper Lane as detailed on plan no. TDG/THS/102941/RH/CON-1A, attached as Appendix 1 to Document "F" be noted.
- (2) That any valid objections to this Traffic Calming amendment be reported to this Area Committee for consideration or, in the event of there being no valid objections, the traffic calming be implemented as advertised.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration and Culture

(Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Environment & Waste Management)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

3. VARIOUS SITES, BRADFORD SOUTH - 20MPH SPEED LIMITS

Resolved -

- (1) That the proposed 20mph speed limits at various sites in Bradford South, as listed in paragraph 2.1 to Document "G" approved by the Bradford South Area Committee on 26 March 2015 be progressed, subject to the amendment of the element of the proposal in paragraph 2.1 part vii to incorporate a new scheme boundary as detailed in Appendix 2 to Document G.
- (2) That any valid objections to the proposed Speed Limit Order(s) are reported to this Area Committee for consideration or, in the event of there being no valid objections, the schemes be implemented as advertised.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration and Culture

(Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Environment & Waste Management)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

4. 2015/16 BRADFORD SOUTH COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS

Resolved -

- (1) That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and individuals across Bradford South be noted and welcomed.
- (2) That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator's Office continue to ensure the effective allocation of the Community Chest budget by providing appropriate advice and support to applicants.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate) (Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

FROM: D Pearson

Assistant City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Yusuf Patel- 01274 434579

decsheets 2015/2016\Area Committee/ BSO 23 July 2015